

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2020-IA-01199-SCT**

**IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65:
MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
AND THE CITY OF MADISON,**

PETITIONERS

V.

**MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,**

RESPONDENT

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
MAYOR HAWKINS BUTLER
AND THE CITY OF MADISON**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CHELSEA H. BRANNON (MSB No. 102805)
CITY OF MADISON, CITY ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 40
Madison, MS 39130-0040
Telephone: (601) 856-7116
Facsimile: (601) 853-4766
cbrannon@madisonthecity.com

KAYTIE M. PICKETT (MSB No. 103202)
ADAM STONE (MSB No. 10412)
ANDREW S. HARRIS (MSB No. 104289)
JONES WALKER LLP
P.O. Box 427
Jackson, MS 39205-0427
Telephone: (601) 949-4900
Facsimile: (601) 949-4804
kpickett@joneswalker.com
astone@joneswalker.com
aharris@joneswalker.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2020-IA-01199-SCT**

**IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65:
MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
AND THE CITY OF MADISON**

PETITIONERS

V.

**MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case.....	2
II. Course of Proceedings.....	2
III. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Mississippi’s Four Congressional Districts.....	4
B. Mississippi’s Initiative Process	5
C. Initiative Measure No. 65.....	5
1. The Text of the Proposed Amendment	6
2. Initiative Measure No. 65’s Path to the Ballot	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Initiative Measure No. 65 was unconstitutionally brought to the voters	14
A. The Secretary of State violated Section 273(3) in determining the sufficiency of the Initiative Measure No. 65 Petition	14
B. Section 273(3)’s plain language refers to the current congressional districts	15

C.	There is no legal support for the Secretary of State’s interpretation.....	22
D.	Popular support for Initiative Measure No. 65 is not a sound basis for constitutional interpretation	27
E.	The electorate will not be left powerless.....	30
II.	Petitioners timely brought their challenge.....	31
III.	The Court has subject matter jurisdiction	35
A.	Original and Exclusive Jurisdiction.....	36
B.	Petitioners’ Standing	39
C.	The matter is ripe and not wholly moot.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basil v. Browning</i> , 175 So. 3d 1289 (Miss. 2015)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 644 (Miss. 1991)	15
<i>Czekala-Chathamfiled v. State ex rel. Hood</i> , 195 So. 3d 187 (Miss. 2015)	22
<i>Dialysis Sols., LLC v. Miss. State Dep't of Health</i> , 96 So. 3d 713 (Miss. 2012)	38
<i>Elchos v. Haas</i> , 178 So. 3d 1183 (Miss. 2015)	34
<i>Ex parte Dennis</i> , 334 So. 2d 369 (Miss. 1976)	16
<i>Evanovich v. Hutto</i> , 204 So. 2d 477 (Miss. 1967)	34
<i>Goddin v. Crump</i> , 8 Leigh 120 (Va. 1837)	29
<i>Hill v. Thompson</i> , 564 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1989)	31, 32
<i>In re Fordice</i> , 691 So. 2d 429 (Miss. 1997)	36
<i>In re Hooker</i> , 87 So. 3d 401 (Miss. 2012)	22
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Measure No. 20 v. Mahoney</i> , 774 So. 2d 397 (Miss. 2000)	37
<i>King v. Miss. Military Dep't</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	23

<i>Kinney v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, Inc.</i> , 142 So. 3d 407 (Miss. 2014)	39
<i>Legis. of the State of Miss. v. Shipman</i> , 170 So. 3d 1211 (Miss. 2015)	13, 16, 26, 37, 39
<i>Mauldin v. Branch</i> , 866 So. 2d 429 (Miss. 2003)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Merwin v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 593 N.E.2d 709 (1st. Dist. Ill. Ct. App. 1992)	36
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	36
<i>Montgomery v. Lowndes Cty. Democratic Exec. Comm.</i> , 969 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2007)	23
<i>Natchez v. Sullivan</i> , 612 So. 2d 1087 (Miss. 1992)	17, 26
<i>Nicholas v. Nicholas</i> , 841 So. 2d 1208 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	32
<i>Oktibbeha Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Sturgis</i> , 531 So. 2d 585 (Miss. 1988)	37
<i>Power v. Ratliff</i> , 72 So. 864 (Miss. 1916)	34
<i>Power v. Robertson</i> , 93 So. 769 (Miss. 1922)	5, 30, 39
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	22
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi</i> , 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009)	36
<i>Shepard v. McDonald</i> , 64 S.W.2d 559 (Ark. 1933).....	36

<i>Seward v. Dogan</i> , 21 So. 2d 292 (Miss. 1945)	19
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	4
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	4
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011)	4, 24
<i>Smith v. Parkerson Lumber Inc</i> , 890 So. 2d 832 (Miss. 2003)	35, 36
<i>Speed v. Hosemann</i> , 68 So. 3d 1278 (Miss. 2011)	37, 39, 40
<i>State ex rel. Holmes v. Griffin</i> , 667 So. 2d 1319 (Miss. 1995)	20, 21, 26
<i>State ex rel. Howie v. Brantley</i> , 74 So. 662 (Miss. 1917)	5
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Husted</i> , 73 N.E.3d 463 (Ohio 2016)	36, 37
<i>State ex rel. McClurg. v. Powell</i> , 27 So. 927 (Miss. 1900)	16, 17, 27-29
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus</i> , 578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991)	5, 30
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 187 So. 2d 820 (Miss. 1966)	16, 26
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	4
MISS. CONST. art 1, § 2	15, 16, 41
MISS. CONST. art 5, § 135	18

MISS. CONST. art 5, § 139	18
MISS. CONST. art 5, § 140	18
MISS. CONST. art. 6, § 146	36, 38
MISS. CONST. art. 6, § 156	38
MISS. CONST. art. 6, § 171	18
MISS. CONST. art. 8, § 206	18
MISS. CONST. art. 8, § 213-A (1944)	20
MISS. CONST. art. 12, § 241	17, 39
MISS. CONST. art. 12, § 250	35
MISS. CONST. art. 14, § 260	18
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(3)	<i>passim</i>
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(4)	37
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(8)	11
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(9)	<i>passim</i>
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(10)	12
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(12)	38
MISS. CONST. art. 15, § 273(13)	38
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-3-9	36
Miss. Code Ann. § 19-1-35	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 19-1-53	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-7-1	40
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037	4

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1093	24, 25
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-1.....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-5	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-11	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-19	10, 18
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-23(b).....	1, 15
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-31	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-3-2(2)(a).....	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-101-3	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-17-57	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-5-1	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-19-7	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-21-75	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-30-5	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-57-7	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-57-101	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-60-4(1).....	20

Legislative Measures

H.R. Con. Res. 22, 2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2014).....	22
H.R. Con. Res. 26, 2015 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2015).....	22
H.R. Con. Res. 43, 2020 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2020).....	22
H.R. Con. Res. 58, 2003 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2003).....	22

S. Con. Res. 510, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2007)	22
S. Con. Res. 523, 2009 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2009)	22
S. Con. Res. 549, 2015 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2015).....	13, 22

Attorney General Opinions

<i>Hosemann</i> , Miss. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 2009-00001, 2009 WL 367638, 2009 Miss. AG LEXIS 278 (Jan. 9, 2009).....	23, 25
<i>Turner</i> , Miss. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 2015-00158, 2015 WL 4394179, 2015 Miss. AG LEXIS 117 (June 5, 2015).....	24, 25

Secretary of State Publications

Miss. Sec’y State, Initiative Information, Initiative 65, https://www.sos.ms.gov/elections/initiatives/InitiativeInfo.aspx?IIId=65	10, 15
--	--------

Other Authorities

City of Madison Zoning Ordinance § 7.02, art. VII.....	8, 9
City of Madison Zoning Ordinance § 8.02, art. VIII.....	8, 9
Green Health Docs, <i>Mississippi Medical Marijuana Card</i> , https://greenhealthdocs.com/mississippi-medical-marijuana-card	6
Joe Coscarelli, <i>This Is What 2 Ounces of Weed Looks Like</i> , NEW YORK MAGAZINE (July 9, 2014), https://nymag.com/intelligencer/2014/07/this-is-what-2-ounces-of-weed-looks-like.html	8
Lynn Fitch (@LynnFitchAG), Twitter (Nov. 9, 2020, 3:39 PM), https://twitter.com/LynnFitchAG/status/1325920946205679616/photo/1	13, 16, 17
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison)	28
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	28
<i>What does cannabis look like? A visual guide to cannabis quantities</i> , LEAFLY (Feb. 26, 2020), https://www.leafly.com/news/cannabis-101/visual-guide-to-cannabis-quantities	8
